

Data Protection Information for Photos, Videos and Audio Recordings

on at the University of Greifswald

Acknowledged Signature

Information regarding the collection of data

Person responsible in the sense of data protection law University of Greifswald represented by the Rector Domstraße 11, 17489 Greifswald Tel.: +49 3834 420 1102 rektorin@uni-greifswald.de www.uni-greifswald.de

Data Protection Officer René Schülke SIS – Schweriner IT- und Servicegesellschaft mbH Eckdrift 93, 19061 Schwerin Tel.: +49 385 545 5203 datenschuetzer@uni-greifswald.de

Data Protection Management Assistant Karin Wessel E-Administration Office Domstraße 9/10, Room 10, 17489 Greifswald Tel.: +49 3834 420 1182 ref-datenschutz@uni-greifswald.de

Purpose of data processing and consequences of non-provision of personal data

Photos, video and audio recordings are used for reporting on the event on the University of Greifswald's websites, social media profiles, in print products and media releases. Depending on the individual circumstances, you will be asked to declare your consent for photographs/recordings that depict persons who are not considered public figures, individuals that are accessories in shots of landscapes or other locations, or photographs/recordings that display crowds, processions or similar events and their character.

No disadvantages shall arise if no consent has been given for the photos/recordings or the consent is withdrawn.

Legal basis

 Photographs/recordings that depict the character of the event (wide shots): Art. 6(1) Item (e) in conjunction with Art. 6(3) GDPR in connection with § 4(1) DSG MV

University of Greifswald University Communications www.uni-greifswald.de Domstraße 11, Entrance 1 Address: 17489 Greifswald Postal Address: 17487 Greifswald • The photographer will ask for your consent for any other photos/recordings: Art. 6(1) Item (a) GDPR

Recipient

• Individuals from all over the world using the University of Greifswald's online and print media offers

Storage Duration

- The photographs/recordings that required the obtainment of consent will be deleted immediately as soon as consent is withdrawn. Otherwise, the photographs/recordings will be stored until the purpose is no longer relevant.
- If the documents are worthy of archiving, they will be assumed by the University Archive and usually stored indefinitely.

Your rights

- You are entitled to receive information from the University of Greifswald about any personal data that is stored about you and/or to have incorrect data that is stored about you corrected.
- Furthermore, you are entitled to the deletion or limitation of the processing or may oppose the processing.
- In addition, if you have declared your consent to individual photographs/recordings, you are entitled to
 withdraw your consent at any time, whereby the lawfulness of the data processing that occurred on the
 basis of the consent remains effective until consent is withdrawn.

Please contact the following organisational unit for every individual case: University of Greifswald, University Communications, Domstraße 11, Entrance 1, 17489 Greifswald Tel.: +49 3834 420 1150, hochschulkommunikation@uni-greifswald.de

• You have the right to lodge a complaint with the responsible supervisory authority, if, in your opinion, your personal details are not being processed in a lawful manner.

Competent supervisory authority: Data Protection and Freedom of Information Officer for the State of Mecklenburg-Vorpommern Werderstraße 74 A, 19055 Schwerin

• You have the right to object at any time to the processing of data relating to you which is carried out on the basis of Art. 6(1) Item (e) GDPR (data processing in the public interest) on grounds related to your specific situation.

<u>Source</u>

Central Data Protection Office of the universities in Baden Württemberg www.zendas.de/themen/informationspflichten/infopflichten_fotoaufnahmen.html, 15 July 2019

Document last revised: 05 May 2023